

No. 17-333

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

O. JOHN BENISEK, EDMUND CUEMAN, JEREMIAH DEWOLF,  
CHARLES W. EYLER, JR., KAT O'CONNOR,  
ALONNIE L. ROPP, AND SHARON STRINE,  
*Appellants,*

v.

LINDA H. LAMONE, STATE ADMINISTRATOR OF ELECTIONS,  
AND DAVID J. MCMANUS, JR., CHAIRMAN OF THE  
MARYLAND STATE BOARD OF ELECTIONS,  
*Appellees.*

---

**On Appeal from the United States  
District Court for the District of Maryland**

---

**BRIEF OF BIPARTISAN CURRENT AND FORMER  
MEMBERS OF CONGRESS AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN  
SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS**

---

ELIZABETH B. WYDRA  
BRIANNE J. GOROD\*  
DAVID H. GANS  
CONSTITUTIONAL  
ACCOUNTABILITY CENTER  
1200 18th Street NW  
Suite 501  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 296-6889  
brianne@theusconstitution.org

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

January 29, 2018

\* Counsel of Record

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	6
I. THE FIRST AMENDMENT DOES NOT PERMIT THE GOVERNMENT TO SUBORDINATE VOTERS ON ACCOUNT OF THEIR POLITICAL AFFILIATION .....	6
II. THE CONSTITUTION REQUIRES REDRESS BY THE COURTS WHEN STATES SUBORDINATE ADHERENTS OF A POLITICAL PARTY BASED ON VIEWPOINT IN VIOLATION OF THE FIRST AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS.....	11
CONCLUSION .....	14
APPENDIX: LIST OF <i>AMICI</i> .....	1A

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983).....	3, 10
<i>Ariz. Free Enter. Club’s Freedom Club PAC v. Bennett</i> , 564 U.S. 721 (2011).....	3, 7
<i>Ariz. State Legislature v. Ariz. Indep. Redistricting Comm’n</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2652 (2015).....	3
<i>Bd. of Cty. Comm’rs v. Umbehr</i> , 518 U.S. 668 (1996).....	9
<i>Bd. of Educ. v. Pico</i> , 457 U.S. 853 (1982).....	9
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992).....	10
<i>Cal. Democratic Party v. Jones</i> , 530 U.S. 567 (2000).....	7
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	7
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998).....	12
<i>Cooper v. Harris</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1455 (2017).....	14
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976).....	7, 8, 9

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont'd

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Heffernan v. City of Paterson</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1412 (2016).....	9
<i>Karcher v. Daggett</i> , 462 U.S. 725 (1983).....	14
<i>Kirkpatrick v. Preisler</i> , 394 U.S. 526 (1969).....	14
<i>Kusper v. Pontikes</i> , 414 U.S. 51 (1973).....	9
<i>Lamb’s Chapel v. Ctr. Moriches Union Free Sch. Dist.</i> , 508 U.S. 384 (1993).....	8
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803) .....	5
<i>Matal v. Tam</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1744 (2017).....	8, 9, 13
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010).....	3
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm’n</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995).....	7
<i>Meyer v. Grant</i> , 486 U.S. 414 (1988).....	3
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995).....	14
<i>Monitor Patriot Co. v. Roy</i> , 401 U.S. 265 (1971).....	6

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015).....	11, 12
<i>O’Hare Truck Serv., Inc. v. City of Northlake</i> , 518 U.S. 712 (1996).....	9
<i>Rosenberger v. Rectors and Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	8
<i>Rutan v. Republican Party of Ill.</i> , 497 U.S. 62 (1990).....	3, 9, 10
<i>Shaw v. Hunt</i> , 517 U.S. 899 (1996).....	14
<i>Tashjian v. Republican Party of Conn.</i> , 479 U.S. 208 (1986).....	13
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989).....	5, 12
<i>Vieth v. Jubelirer</i> , 541 U.S. 267 (2004).....	3, 4, 5, 6, 10
<i>W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	2, 13
<i>Wesberry v. Sanders</i> , 376 U.S. 1 (1964).....	13
<i>White v. Weiser</i> , 412 U.S. 783 (1973).....	14
<i>Williams v. Rhodes</i> , 393 U.S. 23 (1968).....	10

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Zivotofsky ex rel. Zivotofsky v. Clinton</i> , 566 U.S. 189 (2012) .....	11
<u>Constitutional Provisions and Legislative Materials</u>	
4 Annals of Cong. 934 (1794) .....	8
Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. (1866) ....	12
Cong. Globe, 41st Cong., 2d Sess. (1869) .....	12
<u>Books, Articles, and Other Authorities</u>	
Akhil Reed Amar, <i>The Bill of Rights: Creation and Reconstruction</i> (1998) .....	3, 6
2 <i>The Debates in the Several State Conventions on the Adoption of the Federal Constitution</i> (Jonathan Elliot ed., 1836) .....	4, 7
3 <i>The Debates in the Several State Conventions on the Adoption of the Federal Constitution</i> (Jonathan Elliot ed., 1836) .....	11
<i>The Federalist No. 10</i> (Clinton Rossiter rev. ed., 1999) .....	12
<i>The Federalist No. 78</i> (Clinton Rossiter rev. ed., 1999) .....	11, 12
James Madison, <i>Report on the Virginia Resolutions</i> (1800), in 4 <i>The Debates in the Several State Conventions on the Adoption of the Federal Constitution</i> (Jonathan Elliot ed., 1836) .....	2, 7, 8

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
1 <i>The Records of the Federal Convention of 1787</i> (Max Farrand ed., 1911) .....	5
